General
G1. Structural drawings shall be read in conjunction with all architectural and other consultants drawings and specifications.
G2. Any discrepancies shall be referred to the architect for a decision before proceeding with the work.
G3. For setting out dimensions refer to architectural drawings. No dimensions shall be obtained by
scaling from drawings. If in doubt, ask.
G4. Unless otherwise noted, all levels are given in metres and all dimensions are in millimetres.
G5. All materials and workmanship shall be in accordance with Australian standards and codes of practice except where varied by
the specification and/or drawings. The applicable Standards shall be the referenced Standards current at commencement of

Reinforcement
R1. All reinforcement shall be as follows:
Symbol Type Designation to AS/ NZS 4671
R Normal ductility plain bars R250N
N Normal ductility deformed bars D500N
SN/ RN
Normal ductility welded mesh square or rectangular
D500SN/ D500RN
SL/ RL Low ductility welded mesh square or rectangular D500SL/ D500RL
T "Tempcore" bars or equivalent D500SL/ D500RL
Note 1: The number following R, N,or T is the bar diameter in mm
Note 2: T bars shall be used for all rebend of pull-out applications
Steel reinforcement for concrete MUST comply with AS/NZS 4671 or AS/NZS 4672. It MUST be cut and bent in accordance with
AS 3600, AS 5100 or AS 2870.
R2. Clear cover to reinforcement (including fitments) shall be as noted on the drawings. Where cover is not specifically designated,
an RFI is to be raised with the engineer.
R3. Where top and bottom reinforcement is shown on the same plan, Top reinforcement is shown thus: Bottom reinforcement is
shown thus:
R4. Distribution bars to main reinforcement in slabs shall be: N12 @ 300 c/c U.N.O. for slabs upto 200 thick N16 @ 300 c/c U.N.O.
for slabs upto 300 thick Contact engineer for thicker slabs.
R5. No Reinforcement splices shall be made, other than those shown on the structural drawings, without the prior approval of the
engineer. Minimum lap for fabric shall be one mesh plus 25mm.
R6. Welding of reinforcement is not permitted unless shown on the drawings or approved by the engineer.
R7. Top and bottom reinforcement in slabs shall be supported in both directions at maximum centres of 1000mm.
R8. Reinforcement to be checked by the engineer prior to pouring. Give engineer 48 hours notice of check being required and allow
sufficient time for any remedial work required after checking prior to concrete pour.
R9. The minimum clear spacing between conduits, cables, pipes and bars to be as required by AS 3600 but not less than three
diameters.  Conduits in slabs to be placed above bottom reinforcement and below top reinforcement.
R10. All re-entrant corners and service holes are to have trimmer bars placed  diagonally at corners using two bars (1600 long), one
tied to the underside of top reinforcement and the other tied to the top of the bottom reinforcement. Trimmer bars to be N12 for
slab not thicker than 120, N16 for slabs not thicker than 180, N20 otherwise.  U.N.O.
R11. All hooks, laps and bends shall be in accordance with AS 3600 unless shown otherwise. Laps in mesh shall be made so that the
overlap measured between the outermost transverse wires of each sheet is not less than the spacing of the wires plus 25mm.
R12. Abbreviations used for reinforcement location.
BB - Bottom Bottom B - Bottom
TT - Top Top T - Top
EF - Each Face EW - Each Way
NF - Near Face FF - Far Face
LV - Bar Length Varies AS - Alternately Staggered
AP - Alternately Placed
Critical line
Footing